# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT** 

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Minor Ventures, LLC	10/31/2007

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Salesforce.com, Inc.	
Street Address: The Landmark @ One Market, Suite 300		
City:	San Francisco	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94105	

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20

500391816

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10858709
Application Number:	10951405
Application Number:	10727089
Application Number:	11773931
Patent Number:	7249195
Application Number:	10742513
Application Number:	10820650
Application Number:	10808212
Application Number:	10849602
Application Number:	09820966
Application Number:	09820964
Application Number:	09820965
Application Number:	10618089
Application Number:	11016566
Application Number:	60615314
	DATENT

**REEL: 020072 FRAME: 0012** 

PATENT

Application Number:	11012639
Application Number:	60616082
Application Number:	11021716
Application Number:	60615306
Application Number:	11014149

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (510)663-0920

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 510-663-1100

Email: mmitchell@beyerlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Beyer Weaver LLP Address Line 1: P.O. Box 70250

Address Line 4: Oakland, CALIFORNIA 94612-0250

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ODVFG000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Joseph M. Villeneuve

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Minor Ventures Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=Minor Ventures Patent Assignment#page2.tif source=Minor Ventures Patent Assignment#page3.tif source=Minor Ventures Patent Assignment#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 020072 FRAME: 0013

#### <u>EXHIBIT B</u>

#### **ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS**

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Minor Ventures, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with its principal place of business at 199 Fremont Street, 12<sup>th</sup> Floor, San Francisco, California 94105 ("**Assignor**"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto salesforce.com, inc., a Delaware corporation, with its principal place of business at The Landmark @ One Market, Suite 300, San Francisco, California 94105 ("**Assignee**"), or its designees, all right, title, and interest that exist today and may exist in the future in and to any and all of the following (collectively, the "**Patent Rights**"):

- (a) the provisional patent applications, patent applications and patents listed in the table below (the "**Patents**");
- (b) all patents and patent applications (i) to which any of the claims priority, (ii) for which any of the Patents forms a basis for priority, and/or (iii) that were co-owned applications that incorporate by reference the Patents (excluding for this purpose mere prior art references that are not incorporation by reference);
- (c) all reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, divisions, registrations of any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) and (b);
- (d) all foreign patents, patent applications, and counterparts relating to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (c), including, without limitation, certificates of invention and utility models;
- (e) all items in any of the foregoing in categories (b) through (d), whether or not expressly listed as Patents below and whether or not claims in any of the foregoing have been rejected, withdrawn, cancelled, or the like;
- (f) all inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries described in any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (e) and all other rights arising out of such inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries to the extent that such inventions, invention disclosures and discoveries could be claimed in any of the Patents;
- (g) all rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention and utility models of any type related to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (f), including, without limitation, under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement, or understanding;
- (h) all causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, any of the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (g), including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for

# **Execution Copy**

(i) damages,

(ii) injunctive relief, and

(iii) any other remedies of any kind for past, current, and future infringement; and

(i) all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (h).

<u>Title</u>	<u>Inventors</u>	Filing Date	<u>Serial No.</u>	Patent No./ Issue Date
POLICY MANAGEMENT IN AN INTEROPERABILITY NETWORK	LERNER, Alexander DEWEY, Michael K.	6/1/04	10/858,709	
MANAGING VIRTUAL BUSINESS INSTANCES WITHIN A COMPUTER NETWORK	HINKS, Paul	9/27/04	10/951,405	
APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR PROVIONING SERVICES	REESE, David Byrne PANEC, Peter A.	12/2/03	10/727,089	
APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR MANAGING MESSAGES SENT BETWEEN SERVICES	PANEC, Peter A. DOUGLAS, Jason	7/5/2007	11/773,931	
APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR CORRELATING MESSAGES SENT BETWEEN SERVICES	PANEC, Peter A. DOUGLAS, Jason	12/3/03	10/728,356	7,249,195 7/24/2007
APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR MEDIATING MESSAGES	SHKVARCHUK, Taras HINKS, Paul	12/19/03	10/742,513	
TECHNIQUES FOR PROVIDING INTEROPERABILITY AS A SERVICE	PALMERI, Ron REESE, David Byrne	4/7/04	10/820,650	
SYNCHRONOUS INTERFACE TO ASYNCHRONOUS PROCESSES	SHKVARCHUK, Tarus LERNER, Alexander BOULOS, Thomas Nabiel	3/23/04	10/808,212	
TECHNIQUES FOR PROVIDING CONNECTIONS TO SERVICES IN A NETWORK ENVIRONMENT	REESE, David Byrne	5/19/04	10/849,602	
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR ROUTING MESSAGES BETWEEN APPLICATIONS	BROUK, Lev NORTON, Kenneth DOUGLAS, Jason PANEC, Peter	3/30/01	09/820,966	
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MAPPING SERVICES	BROUK, Lev NORTON, Kenneth DOUGLAS, Jason PANEC, Peter	3/30/01	09/820,964	

<u>Title</u>	<u>Inventors</u>	Filing Date	<u>Serial No.</u>	No./ Issue Date
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR INVOCATION OF SERVICES	BROUK, Lev NORTON, Kenneth DOUGLAS, Jason PANEC, Peter	3/30/01	09/820,965	
APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR GENERATING ALERT MESSAGES IN A MESSAGE EXCHANGE NETWORK	PANEC, Peter A. DOUGLAS, Jason Brant	7/11/03	10/618,089	
PROVIDING ON-DEMAND ACCESS TO SERVICES IN A WIDE AREA NETWORK	PALMERI, Ron READE, Stephen	12/16/04	11/016,566	
APPLICATION IDENTITY DESIGN	BOULOS, Thomas Nabiel BEHERA, Prasanta Kumar	10/1/04	60/615,314	
APPLICATION IDENTITY DESIGN	BOULOS, Thomas Nabiel BEHERA, Prasanta Kumar	12/14/04	11/012,639	
CONTROLLING BUSINESS PROCESSES AT RUNTIME	BHANDARKAR, Mangesh P. LINNEY, John	10/4/04	60/616,082	
PROVIDING AND MANAGING BUSINESS PROCESSES	BHANDARKAR, Mangesh P. LINNEY, John	12/22/04	11/021,716	
MULTIPLE STAKEHOLDERS FOR A SINGLE BUSINESS PROCESS	BHANDARKAR, Mangesh P. DEWEY, Michael K.	10/1/04	60/615,306	
MULTIPLE STAKEHOLDERS FOR A SINGLE BUSINESS PROCESS	BHANDARKAR, Mangesh P. DEWEY, Michael K.	12/15/04	11/014,149	

The terms and conditions of this Assignment of Patent Rights will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

	_
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Patent Rights is executed at San Francisco
CA	on <u>Detaber 31, 2007</u>
ASSI	GNOR:
By:	

**Patent** 

#### **Execution Copy**

(Signature MUST be witnessed)

#### **ATTESTATION**

The undersigned witnessed the signature of <u>Rea Palmeri</u> to the above Assignment of Patent Rights on behalf of Minor Ventures, LLC and makes the following statements:

- 1. I am over the age of 18 and competent to testify as to the facts in this Attestation block if called upon to do so.
- 2. <u>Palaer:</u> is personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) and appeared before me on <u>October</u> 31, 2007 to execute the above Assignment of Patent Rights on behalf of Minor Ventures, LLC.
- 3. <u>Ren Palmeri</u> subscribed to the above Assignment of Patent Rights on behalf of Minor Ventures, LLC.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the foregoing is true and correct.

EXECUTED on October 31, 2007 (date)

Print Name:

Page 7

PATENT REEL: 020072 FRAME: 0017